

No. 21-1082

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TARRESSE LEONARD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
MICHAEL HURSEY
MICHAEL HURSEY, P.A.
Attorney for Petitioner
5220 S. University Dr., Suite C-110
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33328
Phone: (954) 252-7458
Email: mhpalaw@bellsouth.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The omission of an essential element from the indictment was structural error under the reasoning of this Court's precedents	1
II. There is an entrenched circuit split	6
III. Mr. Leonard's indictment omitted an es- sential offense element, making this case a good vehicle to consider the Question Presented.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	4
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	4
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	2
<i>Corporan-Cuevas</i> , 2000 WL 35562911 (Dec. 18, 2000)	10
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021).....	4, 12
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	5
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	5
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	3
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)....	5, 6, 12
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 1 (1959)	3
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 406 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Corporan-Cuevas</i> , 244 F.3d 199 (1st Cir. 2001)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Curbelo</i> , 343 F. 3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>United States v. Dentler</i> , 492 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2007)	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. DuBo</i> , 186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 960 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2020)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 800 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>United States v. Pickett</i> , 353 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 256 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Rankin</i> , 929 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2019)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 269 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 832 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Verrusio</i> , 762 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. 76 (1820)	11
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	2
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Wayne LaFave, Jerold Israel, Nancy King, and Orin Kerr, 5 <i>Crim. Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2021).....	5, 6
